



\$~29

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **W.P.(C) 7876/2024**

M/S AUGMONT ENTERPRISES PVT. LTD.Petitioner
Through: **Mr.Kishore Kunal, Ms.Runjhun Pare**
and Mr.Govind Gupta, Advocates

versus

COMMISSIONER OF CUSTOMS, ACC (IMPORTS), NEW
CUSTOMS HOUSE, NEW DELHI & ORS.Respondent
Through: **Mr. Aditya Singla, Sr. SC with**
Ms.Arya Suresh Nair and Mr. Rudresh
A.Sain, Advocates for CBIC

CORAM: SH. PAWAN KUMAR KALRA, REGISTRAR

ORDER

% **22.04.2025**

Today's Court proceedings are conducted through hybrid mode.

Counsel for respondent nos. 1 & 2 submits that he is waiting for instructions with regard to para 4 of order dated 20.03.2025 with regard to filing of the counter affidavit.

There is no appearance on behalf of respondent no.3.

Let counter affidavit, if any, be filed by respondent nos. 1 to 3 within four weeks with advance copy to counsel for the petitioner. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed within four weeks thereafter.

List on 16.05.2025.

REGISTRAR

APRIL 22, 2025/sk