



\$~36 to 44

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **W.P.(C) 1412/2024, CM APPL. 29690/2024&CM**
APPL.50040/2024

MMTC PAMP INDIA PVT. LTD.Petitioner
Through: Mr. Tushar Jarwal, Mr. Rahul Sateeja,
Mr. Vikrant A Maheshwari & Ms.
Daliya Singh, Advs.
versus

ASSISTANT COMMISSIONER (GRADE 6) CUSTOMS
PREVENTIVE, DELHI & ORS.Respondents
Through: Mr. Rakesh Kumar, SPC with Mr.
Sunil, Adv.

37 WITH
+ **W.P.(C) 7035/2024**
M/S AJ REFINERY PVT. LTD.Petitioner
Through: Mr. Tarun Gulati, Sr. Adv., Mr.
Kishore Kunal & Ms. Runjun Pare,
Advs.
versus

COMMISSIONER OF CUSTOMS, ACC (IMPORT) NEW
CUSTOMS HOUSE, NEW DELHI & ORS.Respondents
Through: Mr. Aditya Singla, SSC, CBIC with
Ms. Arya Suresh Nair, Mr. Akhil
Sharma, Mr. Dhananjay Gautam &
Ms. Shreya Lamba, Advs.

38 WITH
+ **W.P.(C) 7039/2024**
M/S OMGL REFINERY LLPPetitioner
Through: Mr. Tarun Gulati, Sr. Adv., Mr.
Kishore Kunal & Ms. Runjun Pare,
Advs.

versus
COMMISSIONER OF CUSTOMS, ACC (IMPORTS), NEW
CUSTOMS HOUSE, NEW DELHI & ORS.Respondents



Through: Mr. Aditya Singla, SSC, CBIC with
Ms. Arya Suresh Nair, Mr. Akhil
Sharma, Mr. Dhananjay Gautam &
Ms. Shreya Lamba, Advs.
Mr. Jagdish Chandra Solanki, CGSC
with Mr. Sujeet Choudhary & Mr.
Siddharth Bajaj, Advs.

39
+

WITH
W.P.(C) 7040/2024

M/S RG REFINERIES PVT. LTD.Petitioner

Through: Mr. Tarun Gulati, Sr. Adv., Mr.
Kishore Kunal & Ms. Runjun Pare,
Advs.

versus

COMMISSIONER OF CUSTOMS, ACC (IMPORTS), NEW
CUSTOMS HOUSE, NEW DELHI & ORS.Respondents

Through: Mr. Gibran Naushad, SSC with Mr.
Suraj Shekhar Singh & Mr. Harsh
Singhal, Advs.

40
+

WITH
W.P.(C) 7067/2024

M/S PRECIOUS METALS REFINERS PVT. LTD.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Tarun Gulati, Sr. Adv., Mr.
Kishore Kunal & Ms. Runjun Pare,
Advs.

versus

COMMISSIONER OF CUSTOMS, ACC (IMPORTS), NEW
CUSTOMS HOUSE, NEW DELHI & ORS.Respondents

Through: Mr. Aditya Singla, SSC, CBIC with
Ms. Arya Suresh Nair, Mr. Akhil
Sharma, Mr. Dhananjay Gautam &
Ms. Shreya Lamba, Advs.

41
+

WITH
W.P.(C) 7876/2024

M/S AUGMONT ENTERPRISES PVT. LTD.Petitioner

Through: Mr. Tarun Gulati, Sr. Adv., Mr.



Kishore Kunal & Ms. Runjun Pare,
Advs.

versus

COMMISSIONER OF CUSTOMS, ACC (IMPORTS), NEW
CUSTOMS HOUSE, NEW DELHI & ORS.Respondents

Through: Mr. Aditya Singla, SSC, CBIC with
Ms. Arya Suresh Nair, Mr. Akhil
Sharma, Mr. Dhananjay Gautam &
Ms. Shreya Lamba, Advs.

42
+

WITH
W.P.(C) 7921/2024

M/S RG REFINERIES PVT. LTD.Petitioner

Through: Mr. Tarun Gulati, Sr. Adv., Mr.
Kishore Kunal & Ms. Runjun Pare,
Advs.

versus

DEPUTY COMMISSIONER OF CUSTOMS (GROUP 3A), NEW
CUSTOMS HOUSE, NEW DELHI & ORS.Respondents

Through: Mr. Gibran Naushad, SSC with Mr.
Suraj Shekhar Singh & Mr. Harsh
Singhal, Advs.

43
+

WITH
W.P.(C) 7924/2024

M/S AGNIS BULLION HOUSE LLPPetitioner

Through: Mr. Tarun Gulati, Sr. Adv., Mr.
Kishore Kunal & Ms. Runjun Pare,
Advs.

versus

COMMISSIONER OF CUSTOMS, ACC (IMPORTS), NEW
CUSTOMS HOUSE, NEW DELHI & ORS.Respondents

Through: Mr. Akash Chatterjee, Adv.
Mr. Aditya Singla, SSC, CBIC with
Ms. Arya Suresh Nair, Mr. Akhil
Sharma, Mr. Dhananjay Gautam &
Ms. Shreya Lamba, Advs.

44

AND



+

W.P.(C) 11351/2025 & CM APPL. 46595/2025

MMTC PAMP INDIA PVT. LTD.

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Tushar Jarwal, Mr. Rahul Sateeja,
Mr. Vikrant A Maheshwari & Ms.
Daliya Singh, Advs.

versus

PRINCIPAL COMMISSIONER OF CUSTOMS AIR CARGO

COMPLEX IMPORT, NEW DELHI & ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Ms. Anushree Narain, SSC with
Mr.Naman Choula, Advocate.

CORAM:

JUSTICE PRATHIBA M. SINGH

JUSTICE RENU BHATNAGAR

ORDER

% 03.12.2025

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.
2. If any pleadings are under objections, let the same may be brought on record. Delay, if any, in filing the same is condoned.
3. All the fresh counter affidavits may be brought on record. The delay, if any, is condoned.
4. Let the rejoinders be filed to all the amended counter affidavits within 4 weeks.
5. List on 19th February, 2026.
6. Interim orders in all these matters, to continue.

PRATHIBA M. SINGH, J.

RENU BHATNAGAR, J.

DECEMBER 3, 2025/pd/ck